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RESOLUTION
CONCERNING

SAlARY ADJUSTMENTS
FOR

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY MANAGEMENT STAFF

September 4, 1987

•

BE IT RESOLVED, That at the beginning of business on *August 28, 1987, the
current annual salary of the following management personnel
in the Connecticut State University Executive Offices shall
be increased by the percentage shown in accordance with
Board of Trustees Guidelines for awarding salary increases.

%
Thanas A. Porter 7-:5
Antoinette M. Bascetta 7.5
David C. Newton 8.5
Stanley F. Arling 7•5
Mary C. Borawski 15.8
Arnold W. Boynton 8.2
Jennifer A. Brown 8.5
Joseph E. Campbell 8.5

*eynthia B. Cayer 7.5
Janet E. Chayes 10.0
Thanas Flaherty 7.5
Elizabeth A. Higgins 7.5
Inez Laird 15.8
Edna Moosheg ian 15.8
George Muirhead 7.5
Charles D. Slocum 8.5
Marti Witt 10.0
Joan Yost 15.8

and be it further

RESOLVED, That the salaries of the following individuals are to be
increased by the inequity adjustments as shown below:

•

Jennifer A. Brown
*Cynthia B. Cayer
Thanas F~aherty

(*Cynthia B. Cayer's effective date
period in January 1988 upon return

Central Connecticut State University. New Britain
Eastern Connecticut State University. Willimantic

$
2984
4104
1218

for increases shall be the first pay
fran Leave.)

~
.~

A~4~~,~~7:
.jt~·- ._._~._ a-
Da las K. Beal, President

Southern Connecticut State University. New Haven
Western Connecticut State University. Danbury

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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Date:
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•
1 certify that the.following recommended
personnel actions conform to applicable
Affirmative Action policies:

President
..,;~_~_~__~_~_-_'!'".~.•!"t£,!,"_~j~"'ljl""'""""j~~""'~<1l"-

CSU .lL
CCSU_
ECSU_
SCSU_
WCSU_BOARD ~EETING DATE

•
CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

UNCLASSIFIED PERSONNEL
ACTION

SeDtemb~e.r~. 19B7

Action Categories
and

Name of EMPloye.

Position
Control
Number

Employe• .
Number

Rank andlor
In.ternal·r i He

and/or~Department

Salary Data
Bi-weekly and Annual

from to
Effective
Date

APPOINTMENTS:
Julia Vecchitto

RESIGNATIONS:
. Cheryl Harris

N.A.

0041

275809

327566

Univ. Asst; (19 hrs. p/wk)

Assoc. for Communications 821. 38
(21,438.00)

306.52 9/1/87
(4,000.00) FAbL.=SEK•.. ONL~

'S:

8/19/87

AGENCY TRANSFER TO
DEPT. OF HOUSING:
Margaret Morton 0008 379081 Exec. Asst. to CSU Pres.

for Uniy. Relations 1597.21
(41,687.18)

8/27/87

MANAGERIAL INCREASES:
Thomas Porter 0016 200857

A. M. Bascetta 0002 073315

David Newton 0004 147034

.George Muirhead 0389 015799

Arnold Boynton 0013 002566

Thomas Flaherty . 0022 200580 If

If

If

If

If

8/28/87

2257.98.
(58,933.00)

2388.90
(62,350.00)

3128.22
(81,646.00)

2972.32
(77,577.00)

3351. 66
(87,478.00)

ViEe-l'resident TOfPersonn

S U Asst. V.P. Academic 1875.00 2062.27
. Affairs and Research (48.937.50) (53.825.00))'(

*;7.5% plus inequity adjustment of $1218 annually
II Date of Board Approval ___

Assoc. for Audit and Fiscal 2086.86
Affairs (54,467.05)

Exec. Dir.Exp. College 2222.23
(58,000.20)

S U V.P. Personnel 2739.47
(71,500. 17)

S U V.P. Academic Affairs 3117.82
and Research (81,375.10)

S U V.P. Finance and Mngmnt. 2909.97
(75,950.22)

DateRe.v iewed By
ell 0...... n,_n'7_O'
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CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

UNCLASSIFIED PERSONNEL
ACTION

SEPTEMBER 4, 1987

BOARD MEETING DATE

CSU ....!
CCSU_
ECSU_
SCSU_
WCSU_

•
1 certify that the.following recommended

. personnel actions conform to applicable
Affirmative Action policies:

President
-,t..a..g-en-c-y....a-u·t!"'lG-o·r...t,.z·e...a,..s""l-g-n-a"1"tu-re·}'"

Page 2 of 3--
Action Categories

and
Name at Eaploye.

Position
Control
Number

Employ••
Numb.r

Rank and/or
Internal Title

. Indlor ,Depar tment

Salary I>ata
Bi-weekly and Annual

trom to
Effective
Date

Vice Presl(fenf~.for Personn

S U Asst. V.P. Fin. and Mngmnt. 1870.35
(48,816.14)

S U Asst. for Business Affairs 1406.90
(36,720.09)

S U Asst. for Business Affairs 1406.90
(36,720.09)

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

.,

8/28/872057.38
(53,697.00)

2016.19
(52,622.00)

2015.45
(52,603.00)

1189.15
(31,036.00)

1966.30
(51,320.00)

1731.7~

(45,198.00)

1512.42
(39,474.00)

1526.49
(39,841·00)

1189.15
(31,036. 00)

1189.15
(31,036.00)

salary comparability

1858.24
(48,500.06)

1026.90
(26,802.09)

1026.90
(26,802.09)

S U Capitol Projects Coord.

S U Assoc.--Faculty and Staff 1832.23
Affairs (47,821.20)

S U Asso./~d. Affrs. and Exec. 1829.12
Asst. to the President (47,740.03)

S U Secretarial Assistant

S U Secretarial Assistant

S U Secretarial Assistant 1026.90
(26,802.09)

*Includes adjustment of $2984.00 to effect

with like Positions on
II Date of Board ApproS~V campuses.

. S U Dir. Institutional Rsch. 1490.69
(38,907.01)

Date

0015 712794

0037 321506

0030 066872

0020 150544

0028 252170

0025 275668

0031 401938

0001 112936

0021 201729

0019 140952

Reviewed By

Charles Slocum

..
Janet Chayes

Elizabeth Higgins

Marti Witt

Sta~ley Arling

Mary Borawski

Jennifer Brown

Edna Mooshegian

Joseph Campbell

Inez Laird

t'" b....... n1_n,_ot:.
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CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

UNCLASSIFIED PERSONNEL
ACTION

Septgrnbex A, 1987
BOARD ~EETING DATE

CSU ....2L
CCSU_
ECSU_
SCSU_
WCSU_

••
1 certify that the.following recommended
personnel actions conform to applicable
Affirmative Action policies:

President. .
. ""("'!'a~g~e~nc~y~a~u"t!"lh!!"'o!!"'!r~l~z~e~dr-'!s"'l~g~n~a~t-u~r"'!'e'f"")

.-
~

Date: . 9/1;187-,
Page..J...of-J...

Action Categories
and

Name ot Eaploye.

Position
Control
Number

Employee
Number

Rank andlor
Internal Title

'od/or,Department

Salary Data
Bi-weekly and Annual

from to
Effective
Date

Joanne Yost

Cynthia Cayer

0010

0009

246730

305486

S U Secr'etarial Assistant

S U Assoc. Alumni Relations
and !>evelopment

1026.90
(26,802.09)

922.99
(24,090.04)

1189.15
(31,036.00)

1149.43*
(30,000.00)

8/28/87

1/01/88

*7.5 plus
Salary adjustment of $4104.00 to provide salary

',comparable to SUOAF-AFSCME positions with similar
responsibilities.

Reviewed By
ell DA" n1_n"J_QL

Date
II Date of Board Approval ___

Vice-PreBid~or-Per8onn


