

Office of the President

## THE CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

P.O. Box 2008 • New Britain, Connecticut 06050 • (203) 827-7700

RESOLUTION CONCERNING SALARY ADJUSTMENTS FOR

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY MANAGEMENT STAFF

September 4, 1987

BE IT RESOLVED.

That at the beginning of business on \*August 28, 1987, the current annual salary of the following management personnel in the Connecticut State University Executive Offices shall be increased by the percentage shown in accordance with Board of Trustees Guidelines for awarding salary increases.

	**
Thomas A. Porter	7.5
Antoinette M. Bascetta	7.5
David C. Newton	8.5
Stanley F. Arling	7.5
Mary C. Borawski	15.8
Arnold W. Boynton	8.2
Jennifer A. Brown	8.5
Joseph E. Campbell	8.5
*Cynthia B. Cayer	7.5
Janet E. Chayes	10.0
Thomas Flaherty	7.5
Elizabeth A. Higgins	7.5
Inez Laird	15.8
Edna Mooshegian	15.8
George Muirhead	7.5
Charles D. Slocum	8.5
Marti Witt	10.0
Joan Yost	15.8

and be it further

RESOLVED,

That the salaries of the following individuals are to be increased by the inequity adjustments as shown below:

	\$
Jennifer A. Brown	29 <del>8</del> 4
*Cynthia B. Cayer	4104
Thomas Flahertv	1218

(\*Cynthia B. Cayer's effective date for increases shall be the first pay period in January 1988 upon return from Leave.)

A Certified True Copy:

Dailas K. Beal, President

Central Connecticut State University • New Britain Eastern Connecticut State University • Willimantic

Southern Connecticut State University • New Haven Western Connecticut State University • Danbury

## CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY UNCLASSIFIED PERSONNEL ACTION

September 4, 1987 BOARD MEETING DATE

CSU	X
CCSU	
ECSU	
SCSU	
MCSII	

Date

I certify that the following recommended personnel actions conform to applicable Affirmative Action policies:

Date: 9/

Page / of 3

President

		(agency authorized signature)				
Action Categories and Name of Employee	Position Control Number	Employee Number	Rank and/or Internal Title and/or∨Department	Salary Bi-weekly from	/ Data and Annual to	Effectiv Date
APPOINTMENTS:						
Julia Vecchitto	N.A.	275809	Univ. Asst. (19 hrs. p/wk)		306.52 (4,000.00)FA	9/1/87 LLeSEM: ONL
RESIGNATIONS: Cheryl Harris	0041	327566	Assoc. for Communications	821.38 (21,438.00)		8/19/87
AGENCY TRANSFER TO DEPT. OF HOUSING: Margaret Morton	0008	379081	Exec. Asst. to CSU Pres.			
			for Univ. Relations	1597.21 (41,687.18)		8/27/87
MANAGERIAL INCREASES: Thomas Porter	0016	200857	S U V.P. Academic Affairs and Research	3117.82 (81,375.10)	3351.66 (87,478.00)	8/28/87
A. M. Bascetta	0002	073315	S U V.P. Finance and Mngmnt.	2909.97 (75,950.22)	3128.22 (81,646.00)	11
David Newton	0004	147034	S U V.P. Personnel	2739.47 (71,500.17)	2972.32 (77,577.00)	H. The second
George Muirhead	0389	015799	Exec. Dir. Exp. College	2222.23 (58,000.20)	2388.90 (62,350.00)	<b>u</b>
Arnold Boynton	0013	002566	Assoc. for Audit and Fiscal Affairs	2086.86 (54,467.05)	2257.98 (58,933.00)	n.
Thomas Flaherty	0022	200580	S U Asst. V.P. Academic Affairs and Research	1875.00 (48,937.50)	2062.27 (53,825.00)*	<b>H</b>

// Date of Board Approval

Vice President for Personn

## CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY UNCLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

SEPTEMBER 4, 1987

BOARD MEETING DATE

CSU X CCSU\_\_\_\_ ECSU\_\_\_ SCSU\_\_\_ WCSU\_\_\_ I certify that the following recommended personnel actions conform to applicable Affirmative Action policies:

President

(agency authorized signature)

Date: 9/1

Page 2 of 3

Action Categories and Name of Employee	Position Control Number	Employee Number	Rank and/or Internal Title and/or Department	Salary Data Bi-weekly and Annual from to		Effective Date
Janet Chayes	0015	712794	S U Asst. V.P. Fin. and Mn	gmnt. 1870.35 (48,816.14)	2057.38 (53,697.00)	8/28/87
Charles Slocum	0037	321506	S U Capitol Projects Coord	. 1858.24 (48,500.06)	2016.19 (52,622.00)	11 '
Marti Witt	0030	066872	S U AssocFaculty and St Affairs		2015.45 (52,603.00)	n
Elizabeth Higgins	0020	150544	S U Asso./Bd. Affrs. and E Asst. to the President	xec. 1829.12 (47,740.03)	1966.30 (51,320.00)	n n
Jennifer Brown	0028	252170	S U Dir. Institutional Rsc	h. 1490.69 (38,907.01)	1731.73* (45,198.00)	11
Stanley Arling	0025	275668	S U Asst. for Business Aff	airs 1406.90 (36,720.09)	1512.42 (39,474.00)	11
Joseph Campbell	0031	401938	S U Asst. for Business Aff	airs 1406.90 (36,720.09)	1526.49 (39,841.00)	ti .
Mary Borawski	0001	112936	S U Secretarial Assistant	1026.90 (26,802.09)	1189.15 (31,036.00)	n .
Inez Laird	0021	201729	S U Secretarial Assistant	1026.90 (26,802.09)	1189.15 (31,036.00)	11
Edna Mooshegian	0019	140952	S U Secretarial Assistant	. 1026.90 (26,802.09)	1189.15 (31,036.00)	# .
Reviewed By		1to	*Includes adjustment of \$2 with like positions on // Date of Board Appro	CSU campuses.	t salary compar	

Reviewed By

Date

Vice President for Personn

## CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY UNCLASSIFIED PERSONNEL ACTION

September 4, 1987

BOARD MEETING DATE

CSU X ccsu ECSU scsu wcsu\_

I certify that the following recommended personnel actions conform to applicable Affirmative Action policies:

President

(agency authorized signature)

Date: 9/1/87

Page 3 of 3

Action Categories	Position Control	Employee	Rank and/or ployee Internal Title		Salary Data Bi-weekly and Annual	
Name of Employee	Number	Number	and/or Department	from	to	Date
Joanne Yost	0010	246730	S U Secretarial Assistant	1026.90 (26,802.09)	1189.15 (31,036.00)	8/28/87
Cynthia Cayer	0009	305486	S U Assoc. Alumni Relations and Development	922.99 (24,090.04)	1149.43* (30,000.00)	1/01/88

\*7.5 plus Salary adjustment of \$4104.00 to provide salary comparable to SUOAF-AFSCME positions with similar responsibilities.

// Date of Board Approval